TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Intra-Departmental Memorandum

TO: Avery L. Moore
Chief of Police W
FROM: Lieutenant Gary J. Roberts ’}J‘Q DATE: August 14,2023

Internal Affairs Section
SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT 23COM-0047

Complainant:
Ms. Jennifer Burger
jeburgerwgmail.com

916.595.9007

On May 11, 2023, Ms. Burger contacted the Tacoma Police Department regarding the actions of a Tacoma
Police Officer. The complaint was entered into the Tacoma Police Department’s tracking system,
processed by the Internal Affairs Section, and assigned complaint number 23COM-0047.

Allegation: Vehicle Operations

COMPLAINT SUMMARY
Ms. Burger alleges an officer nearly hit her with his vehicle while she was crossing in a crosswalk.

INVESTIGATION
The complaint was forwarded to the Operations Bureau where the assigned investigating supervisor
reported the following:

Ms. Jennifer Burger emailed Internal Affairs with a complaint. She wrote that she was crossing Yakima
Avenue walking toward the County-City Building. While she was in the crosswalk, a Tacoma PD SUV
turned left off Nollmeyer Lane onto Yakima and nearly hit her. She made brief eye contact with the officer
driving as she jumped out of the way. He did not seem to respond at all and continued on his way as if he
had not almost hit her.

Through investigative resources, it was determined the officer in question was Officer Holter. He advised
he had just finished booking a subject and was exiting Nollmeyer Lane waiting to turn southbound on
Yakima Avenue. As he was in the intersection, a subject with mental health issues known to police began
to approach his patrol vehicle in the middle of the intersection. The subject had been contacted/arrested
multiple times in the past. Officer Holter advised he had no reason to contact this subject and thought the
best course of action was to continue his southbound turn onto Yakima Avenue. Officer Holter stated he
made the turn in a safe and normal manner and did not remember seeing anyone in the crosswalk as he
made the turn.

Multiple attempts were made to re-contact Ms. Burger for follow-up, with negative results.

COMMANDER REVIEW

A thorough review of this investigation was completed. A female complainant alleged to have almost been
struck by the involved officer’s patrol vehicle while crossing an intersection. The involved officer stated
the only person he recalled seeing at the intersection at the time in question was a male subject known for
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mental health issues. The involved officer denied seeing the female complainant and/or nearly striking her
in the crosswalk. It is recommended this incident be classified as Not Sustained.

FINDINGS

An investigation into this complaint was conducted to include a review of the initial complaint email and
an interview with the involved officer. For the circumstances of this complaint, there was no body worn
camera footage to review. The investigation was then reviewed by the officer’s chain of command. The
allegation of Vehicle Operations against the involved officer is concluded as Not Sustained, which is a
final disposition of a complaint when the investigation is unable to substantiate whether or not misconduct
or violation of policy or procedures occurred.

I have reviewed the complaint, investigation and conclusion and concur with the findings.

L) .5 2:;/4.3_

_ 14
Avery L. V&oore 4 ﬁate

Chief of Palice
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Técbma City of Tacoma
e City Manager

December 19, 2023

Ms. Jennifer Burger
jeburger@gmail.com

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT #23COM-0047
Ms. Burger ,

On May 11, 2023, you registered a complaint about the conduct of an officer from the City of
Tacoma Police Department. The complaint was subsequently processed through the City's
complaint management system, and the information regarding your complaint was assigned
Complaint #23COM-0047.

Subsequent to its receipt, the complaint was referred to the Internal Affairs Section of the Police
Department. This complaint was investigated by the supervisor of the officer in question, and the
results of the investigation were then reviewed by the officer’s chain of command and ultimately the
Assistant Chief of Police, Operations Bureau. Subsequent to this review, the Internal Affairs
Lieutenant prepared the attached memorandum to the Chief of Police. This memorandum and the
investigation were reviewed by the Chief of Police and the City Manager.

I have personally reviewed the findings of this investigation and the actions recommended by the
Chief of Police, and I concur with the finding of Not Sustained for the allegation of Vehicle
Operations. An additional explanation is outlined in the attached Tacoma Police Department
memorandum.

If you would like to discuss the investigation of this complaint further, please contact the Internal
Affairs Section at (253) 591-5283.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth A. Pauli
City Manager

Attachment

cc: Complaint File
Internal Affairs, Tacoma Police Department

747 Market Street, Room 1200 B Tacoma, Washington 98402-3766 B (253) 591-5130 B FAX (253) 591-5123
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TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Intra-Departmental Memorandum

TO: Avery L. Moore
Chief of Police
FROM: Lieutenant Gary J. Roberts 05’1 M(*@ DATE: September 8, 2023

Internal Affairs Section

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT 23COM-0064

Complainant:

Mr. Fred D. Koughn

776 Commerce Street #1005
Tacoma, WA 98402
253.468.9564

On June 26, 2023, Mr. Koughn contacted the Tacoma Police Department regarding the actions of a
Tacoma Police Officer. The complaint was entered into the Tacoma Police Department’s tracking system,
processed by the Internal Affairs Section, and assigned complaint number 23COM-0064.

Allegations: Identification; Courtesy

COMPLAINT SUMMARY
Mr. Koughn alleges that when he was retrieving personal items from his apartment, an officer failed to

identify himself and was rude.

INVESTIGATION
The complaint was forwarded to the Operations Bureau where the assigned investigating supervisor

reported the following:

Mr. Koughn was dissatisfied of how an incident was handled at the Winthrop Apartments. He was at that
location to retrieve his personal belongings from his apartment. While there, two officers were dispatched
who he says at least one of them did not identify himself and was discourteous.

In review of the Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) system, a call for service came from the Winthrop
Apartments reporting an Unwanted Loiterer. Apparently, there was a recent fire at that location and parts,
if not all, of the building were closed to tenants. The caller stated there was a person who was in the lobby
and was refusing to leave. When Officer Moses and Officer D. Martin arrived, they contacted security
who stated Mr. Koughn does not live there. The given apartment number is registered to a female tenant.

A current phone number and address could not be located for Mr. Koughn, so contact could not be made
for follow-up to his complaint.

A review of the officers’ body worn camera (BWC) footage was done. The footage showed that one of
the first things Mr. Koughn did when contacted by Officer Martin was ask for his name and badge number.
Officer Martin gave his last name and badge number; however, Mr. Koughn refused to identify himself to
the officer unless a supervisor responded. Officer Moses also responded, and BWC footage showed that
as soon as he approached Mr. Koughn, he identified himself with his last name and badge number.
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When the officers went inside the building to continue their investigation with employees, Mr. Koughn
followed them inside. The officers told him he needed to go back outside because he was not allowed in
the building, per the building staff. Mr. Koughn initially refused to go back outside, but Officer Moses
advised him that if he did not go outside, he would be arrested for criminal trespass. Mr. Koughn then
asked if he was being given a “lawful order,” to which Officer Moses said that he was giving him a lawful
order to leave. Mr. Koughn then stepped outside while still complaining.

After confirming with building staff that Mr. Koughn was not allowed to be in the building, the officers
went back outside to re-contact him. Officer Moses advised Mr. Koughn again that he is not allowed inside
the building and that if he does go into the building again, he will be arrested and taken to jail. As Officer
Moses was trying to speak, Mr. Koughn said he wanted a supervisor and does not want to hear what he
has to say. Officer Moses advised him that he could contact the non-emergency line to request contact
from a supervisor.

As Officer Moses turned to walk back to his patrol vehicle, Mr. Koughn began to follow him and appeared
to hold up his phone as though he was recording. Both officers then got into their respective patrol vehicles
and left.

COMMANDER REVIEW

A thorough review of this investigation was completed. The complainant alleges Officer Moses was
discourteous and refused to provide his name and badge number. Officer Moses' BWC proved the
allegation to be untrue. Officer Moses did in fact provide his name and badge number and treated the
complainant in a very professional manner. Nothing Officer Moses did could be considered discourteous.

FINDINGS

An investigation into this complaint was conducted to include a review of the body worn camera footage.
The investigation was then reviewed by the officer’s chain of command. The allegations of Identification
and Courtesy against the involved officer are concluded as Unfounded, which is a final disposition of a
complaint when the investigation revealed that the facts or actions alleged did not occur.

I have reviewed the co cestigation and conclusion and concur with the findings.

CEN A /e/ /e

Avery L. Moore A T Daté
Chief of Police

/man
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Técbma City of Tacoma
e City Manager

December 19, 2023

Mr. Fred D. Koughn
776 Commerce Street #1005
Tacoma, WA 98402

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT #23COM-0064
Mr. Koughn,

On June 26, 2023, you registered a complaint about the conduct of an officer from the City of
Tacoma Police Department. The complaint was subsequently processed through the City's
complaint management system, and the information regarding your complaint was assigned
Complaint #23COM-0064.

Subsequent to its receipt, the complaint was referred to the Internal Affairs Section of the Police
Department. This complaint was investigated by the supervisor of the officer in question, and the
results of the investigation were then reviewed by the officer’s chain of command and ultimately the
Assistant Chief of Police, Operations Bureau. Subsequent to this review, the Internal Affairs
Lieutenant prepared the attached memorandum to the Chief of Police. This memorandum and the
investigation were reviewed by the Chief of Police and the City Manager.

I have personally reviewed the findings of this investigation and the actions recommended by the
Chief of Police, and I concur with the finding of Unfounded for the allegations of Identification and
Courtesy. An additional explanation is outlined in the attached Tacoma Police Department
memorandum.

If you would like to discuss the investigation of this complaint further, please contact the Internal
Affairs Section at (253) 591-5283.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth A. Pauli
City Manager

Attachment

cc: Complaint File
Internal Affairs, Tacoma Police Department

747 Market Street, Room 1200 B Tacoma, Washington 98402-3766 B (253) 591-5130 B FAX (253) 591-5123



TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Intra-Departmental Memorandum

TO: Avery L. Moore
Chief of Police
FROM: Lieutenant Gary J. Roberts (ZGR 0’{\/2) DATE: September 8, 2023

Internal Affairs Section

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT 23COM-0065

Complainant:

Andrew Baldwin

1202 North Pearl Street #8103
Tacoma, WA 98406
253.291.9066

On June 29, 2023, Andrew Baldwin contacted the Tacoma Police Department regarding the actions of a
Tacoma Police Officer. The complaint was entered into the Tacoma Police Department’s tracking system,
processed by the Internal Affairs Section, and assigned complaint number 23COM-0065.

Allegations: Unsatisfactory Performance; Non-Discrimination Policy; Conformance to Laws
COMPLAINT SUMMARY

Andrew Baldwin alleges that when he was arrested, there was no Probable Cause, and the investigation
was biased. He later alleged the officer stole a personal item of his.

INVESTIGATION
The complaint was forwarded to the Operations Bureau where the assigned investigating supervisor
reported the following:

Upon initial intake of Andrew’s complaint, he advised he was arrested by Officer Waddell on June 28,
2023. Andrew stated he was the victim in that incident, and Officer Waddell “refused to look at my
evidence or take my statement.” He believes Officer Waddell personally knows the neighbor, and his
investigation is biased. Andrew mentioned another dispute in February 2023 between him and the same
neighbor where Officer Waddell also investigated that incident and did so improperly. Andrew believes
Officer Waddell discriminated against him in all their interactions because Andrew is bi-racial and
homosexual.

The incident this complaint stems from occurred on June 28, 2023. Multiple officers responded to the
apartment complex for a disturbance. The victim, Dylan Rogers, called 911 to report Andrew was yelling
at him and harassing him. Once Andrew found out officers were responding, he took off running eastbound
through the parking lot. Officers in the area are familiar with Andrew as district cars regularly respond to
his address for neighborhood complaints involving him. As officers were responding, Officer Genis
notified district cars that he had Probable Cause (PC) to arrest Andrew for stalking that occurred the
previous day involving a different victim. Officer Genis responded to the apartment complex to contact
Dylan, and Officer Genis developed PC to arrest Andrew for an additional stalking charge for this incident.
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As officers were doing an area check for Andrew, he called 911 and claimed that Dylan had pointed a rifle
at him; he was “out for a jog” and requested a phone call from officers. Andrew was instructed by SS911
to return to his apartment, but he refused to return. Officers later located Andrew, and Officer Waddell
placed him under arrest based on the stated PC of Officer Genis. It was found that during the original
confrontation between Andrew and Dylan, Dylan and his son were playing with water guns, and Dylan
had a green water gun at the time. No rifle was ever involved.

For the investigation of this complaint, the Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) system was reviewed along
with the Records Management System (WebRMS). It was noted that from January 1, 2022, through July
3, 2023, Tacoma Police Officers have taken 47 police reports involving Andrew. An additional 33 CAD
calls involving Andrew were noted that were resolved as either “Solved on Arrival” or as “Mental Health”
contacts, for a total of 80 calls to 911 involving Andrew in the allotted time frame. The police-related
contacts are similar in nature with Andrew harassing and/or assaulting neighbors. Andrew currently has
two active Anti-Harassment Court Orders involving his neighbors and four expired orders. During several
of the police contacts, Andrew claimed the neighbors harassed him because he is gay, and the neighbors
are biased against him. Often Andrew calls 911 at the same time as his neighbors to file counter-complaints
against the neighbors, and officers on scene determine Andrew’s complaints are unfounded. It is also noted
that while Andrew identifies as African American, he is very light skinned, with sandy blond hair and
hazel eyes, and many of the reports list him as a white male.

On July 4, 2023, at the 4" of July Summer Blast on Ruston Way at Dune Peninsula, Officer Waddell was
working the event along with his team leader. Andrew saw Officer Waddell at the event, walked up to him
and confronted him. Andrew asked Officer Waddell why he is working since Andrew filed a bias
complaint against him. A short time later, Andrew returned to confront Officer Waddell again, and Andrew
began filming Officer Waddell on his cell phone. Andrew also filmed himself accusing Officer Waddell
of stealing his vape pen to smoke marijuana with. This occurred in front of several witness officers.
Andrew was filming himself confronting the officers and accused them of racially profiling him. Andrew
confronted Officer Batres and told Officer Batres that he was disappointed in him for not stopping Officer
Waddell from arresting him since he was also a person of color. Andrew then left the area on foot.

A review was done of the body worn camera (BWC) footage of Officer Waddell and other officers who
were at the scene of the arrest from June 28 and at the scene of Dune Peninsula Park on July 4. During
both incidents, Officer Waddell was courteous and professional throughout his contacts with Andrew. On
the BWC of Officer Waddell during the arrest of Andrew on June 28, 2023, Officer Waddell removed
several items from Andrew’s shorts pockets to include a wallet, cell phone, and a small green plastic item
which was recognized as a vape pen. All the items taken from the short’s pockets were placed in a plastic
evidence bag by Officer Waddell who then placed the evidence bag, along with a backpack, on the front
passenger seat of the patrol SUV for the transport to the jail. Once Officer Waddell arrived at the jail, he
exited his patrol car, grabbed the evidence bag of personal items (containing the vape pen) from the
passenger seat, and the backpack. He then escorted Andrew toward the jail entrance door. The BWC is
then turned off, per jail policy.

Also reviewed was the BWC video of the interaction between Officer Waddell and Andrew on July 4.
Officer Waddell is again professional and courteous as Andrew confronted Officer Waddell during the
two interactions, to include when Andrew accused Officer Waddell of stealing his vape pen and smoking
marijuana and talking about Officer Batres disappointing him for not preventing the arrest.

Andrew was recontacted for follow-up regarding his complaint. Andrew was often argumentative and
refused to deviate from his opinions. He spent most of his time complaining about an incident where he
claimed a neighbor had threatened him with a knife, and Officer Waddell did not arrest the neighbor
because the neighbor is white. When asked in what way Officer Waddell showed bias against him, the
lack of arrest of the neighbor was the only thing he could articulate. Andrew stated the incident involving
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the knife threat occurred in February 2023. He claimed he asked Officer Waddell to look up the report
while being transported to jail, which he could not locate, so Andrew believes Officer Waddell deleted the
report. During the interview with Andrew, several police reports were pulled up; however, the one he is
referencing in February 2023 could not be found. Through more research, it was discovered the incident
he is referring to actually occurred June 22, 2023, six days prior to his last arrest. Andrew admitted he lost
track of the number of times police have had to respond to him.

Andrew stated the proof Officer Waddell did not have probable cause to arrest him (and therefore he was
biased) was the fact the prosecutor did not charge him with Stalking, but instead charged him with Public
Disturbance. It was explained to him the difference between the legal threshold for an arrest, which is
probable cause, and the legal threshold for a conviction in court that prosecutors have to consider, which
is “proof beyond a reasonable doubt.”

Andrew also complained that when he was arrested, his dog was left alone in his apartment, which he
stated was Officer Waddell’s fault. Andrew believes Officer Waddell should be charged with animal
cruelty since it was his fault his dog was alone. Andrew asked Officer Waddell several times to call his
grandmother so she could take care of his dog, and Officer Waddell refused (this conversation was not
observed on the BWC).

Andrew was spoken to about his vape pen and was told that during the BWC review, it was seen inside
the evidence bag with his backpack placed into property at the Pierce County Jail. He was advised to
contact the jail and file a claim.

Officer Waddell was contacted and interviewed regarding this complaint. When asked about Andrew’s
dog and the request of calling Andrew’s grandmother, Officer Waddell stated he told Andrew he could
make the call himself when he got to the jail. There was no other conversation about the dog. Officer
Waddell denied any bias against Andrew, denied knowing anything about his sexual orientation, and
thought he was a white male. During the incident on June 28, 2023, Officer Waddell got on the radio to
provide a description of Andrew and listed him as a white male. Officer Waddell stated he never saw a
vape pen and did not know anything about it. When it was explained to him that the vape pen was the
small green plastic box item he pulled out of Andrew’s pocket (which unfolds), Officer Waddell said he
had no idea that item was a vape pen. He confirmed it was placed into jail property with the backpack.

COMMANDER REVIEW

A thorough review of this investigation was completed. The complainant in this matter has been listed as
a subject or involved party in nearly 50 police reports since the beginning of the year. The investigation
did not reveal any facts to support the allegations made by the complainant.

FINDINGS

An investigation into this complaint was conducted to include interviews of the complainant and Officer
Waddell, as well as review of the body worn camera footage. The investigation was then reviewed by the
officer’s chain of command. The allegations of Unsatisfactory Performance, Non-Discrimination Policy
and Conformance to Laws against the involved officer are concluded as Unfounded, which is a final
disposition of a complaint when the investigation revealed that the facts or actions alleged did not occur.

I have reviewed the complaint, investigation and conclusion and concur with the findings.

) @/a?/;_l

Avery L. Moore / Dat
Chief of Police
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Técbma City of Tacoma
e City Manager

December 19, 2023

Andrew Baldwin
1202 North Pearl Street #B103
Tacoma, WA 98406

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT #23COM-0065
Mr. Baldwin,

On June 29, 2023, you registered a complaint about the conduct of an officer from the City of
Tacoma Police Department. The complaint was subsequently processed through the City's
complaint management system, and the information regarding your complaint was assigned
Complaint #23COM-0065.

Subsequent to its receipt, the complaint was referred to the Internal Affairs Section of the Police
Department. This complaint was investigated by the supervisor of the officer in question, and the
results of the investigation were then reviewed by the officer’s chain of command and ultimately the
Assistant Chief of Police, Operations Bureau. Subsequent to this review, the Internal Affairs
Lieutenant prepared the attached memorandum to the Chief of Police. This memorandum and the
investigation were reviewed by the Chief of Police and the City Manager.

I have personally reviewed the findings of this investigation and the actions recommended by the
Chief of Police, and I concur with the finding of Unfounded for the allegations of Unsatisfactory
Performance, Non-Discrimination Policy and Conformance to Laws. An additional explanation is
outlined in the attached Tacoma Police Department memorandum.

If you would like to discuss the investigation of this complaint further, please contact the Internal
Affairs Section at (253) 591-5283.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth A. Pauli
City Manager

Attachment

cc: Complaint File
Internal Affairs, Tacoma Police Department

747 Market Street, Room 1200 B Tacoma, Washington 98402-3766 B (253) 591-5130 B FAX (253) 591-5123



TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Intra-Departmental Memorandum

TO: Avery L. Moore
Chief of Police
FROM: Lieutenant Gary J. Roberts 42 U"* (//> DATE: September 8, 2023

Internal Affairs Section

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT 23COM-0066

Complainant:
Byron L. Harmon
2614 South 7% Street
Tacoma, WA 98405
503.689.5466

On June 27, 2023, Byron Harmon contacted the Tacoma Police Department regarding the actions of
Tacoma Police Officers. The complaint was entered into the Tacoma Police Department’s tracking system,
processed by the Internal Affairs Section, and assigned complaint number 23COM-0066.

Allegation: Unsatisfactory Performance

COMPLAINT SUMMARY
Byron Harmon alleges officers did not provide aid, comfort or compassion when responding to a call for

service.

INVESTIGATION
The complaint was forwarded to the Operations Bureau where the assigned investigating supervisor .

reported the following:

On June 27,2023, Byron Harmon sent an email to Internal Affairs regarding a call for service of a situation
that occurred across the street from his home. The call came in at 1:55 a.m. on June 27, 2023, and Officer
J. Miller and Officer Zimmerman were dispatched. It was about a suspicious person outside of a vehicle
on South Fife Street. The reporting party was sleeping inside the vehicle, and the suspicious person was
screaming at the reporting party from outside the vehicle. Byron lives across the street and observed the
altercation. Byron’s concern is the officers did not provide aid, comfort, or compassion. Byron is “troubled
by the appearance of the two officers with weapons and body armor,” citing police were not the appropriate
staff to respond to the call.

Byron Harmon did not provide his telephone number, address, or personal information. The only avenue
of contact with him was through his provided email address. Prior to contacting Byron Harmon, a review
was done of the Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) system and body worn camera (BWC) footage of both
Officer Miller and Officer Zimmermann. After reviewing the BWC, it was apparent there were no
violations of policy or procedure by either officer.

On July 11, 2023, at 10:01 p.m., an email was sent to Byron Harmon by the investigating supervisor
advising him he was assigned to investigate the complaint. It was requested that he provide the omitted
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information and appropriate contact information so contact could be made to complete a thorough
investigation of the allegations.

On July 12, 2023, an email from Byron Harmon was received advising his preferred mode of contact is
email. Byron Harmon finds it easier to answer questions/prompts that are written, giving him time to fully
consider the question and provide the most complete and accurate answers.

On July 14, 2023, at 11:28 p.m., a response was written to Byron Harmon per his request for
communication. Each segment of Byron Harmon’s email was reviewed and were addressed based on the
chronological order of his initial email.

Question 1: “Nor was it clear that any action from the local man warranted police intervention at that hour
rather than waiting for a more amenable time.”

Answer: The man in the van initiated the call to SS911, due to the subject yelling at him and hitting
his van. This was the reason for police to be dispatched.

Question 2: “It seems clear that the resident had called police. If this assumption is correct, the police
could easily review their phone log and ascertain who made the call.”

Answer: The resident made no calls to SS911.
Question 3: “I am further troubled by the appearance of the two officers with weapons and body armor.”

Answer: All assigned officers to Patrol are required to wear body armor and their assigned weapon; it
is in our policy and procedures. If they do not, it is a policy violation subject to discipline.

Question 4: “I would like a considered response to this incident.”

Answer: Details of the incident: 0153 hours [1:53 a.m.] the man in the van called SS911, advising he
was sleeping in a friend’s van who is out of town but gave him permission to be inside. A male is
outside the van screaming at him to move the van. 0159 hours [1:59 a.m.] the male is now shaking the
vehicle, unknown if he is intoxicated or high. 0207 hours (2:07 a.m.) the male keeps saying he wants
to talk to the man in the car and is threatening to shoot the man in the car. Officers are dispatched to
the call and arrive at 0216 hours [2:16 a.m.]; the male suspect is no longer on scene.

Officers contact the man in the car, verify he is the caller, and obtain his statement; however, he does
not know who the male was or where he went. Officers explained to the man what could happen to his
vehicle as it is disabled and exceeding the amount of time it can be parked in one location. The officers
explain they are not going to take any enforcement at this time; however, he should make contact with
the owner of the van to have it legally operable on the roadway and moved to comply with extended
parking rules.

[ have reviewed both officers’ body worn cameras and found no policy violations during their contact.

[ would like to address your final requests at this time. Based on your observations of the incident and
the information you had at that time, you felt it should have been addressed differently with a lower
level of police presence or a separate entity altogether, and the city (if they care) should do something
about changing the policies and procedures. Had there been no threat of violence relayed in this call,
I agree with you it would have been appropriate to send the city DCR [Designated Crisis Responder]
and community outreach team, which the city has stated they are putting together. Unfortunately, the
DCR contract for health professionals ended with the city, and it was not renewed, so we no longer
have access to these professionals. Secondly, the community team that is to be assembled has not come
to fruition from the city. Your request to inform the proper city officials, which Sergeant Antush
advised you would need to do, is the proper course of action to obtain changes, which is your
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preference for this matter in being investigated by relevant civil authorities, Lisa Woods and Allyson
Griffith, would be the best course of action.

[ will await your response. I will then forward my investigation regarding the unsatisfactory
performance by the two officers through the proper chain of command.

If you have any questions that need clarification, please don't hesitate to contact me.

On July 16, 2023, at 7:34 a.m., Byron Harmon’s response was received. Upon receiving the facts of the
incident, Byron Harmon was appreciative of the thoroughness of the investigation/response, which affirms
his faith in local government. Byron Harmon is relieved his assumptions were inaccurate and wants to
conclude his correspondence regarding this incident.

COMMANDER REVIEW

A thorough review of this investigation was completed. The involved officers responded to a van parked
on a public street with someone apparently living in it. A presumed homeowner in the area rocked the van
in frustration and wanted it moved. Officers responded, but the homeowner was gone. The complainant
was another area resident. The complainant did not feel the officers provided “aid, comfort or compassion”
and did not believe armed officers with body armor was a proper response. The involved officers
conducted themselves in a professional manner that reflected well on themselves and the department. The
investigation revealed no merit to the complainant's allegations.

FINDINGS

An investigation into this complaint was conducted to include email communication with the complainant
as well as review of the body worn camera footage. The investigation was then reviewed by the officers’
chain of command. The allegation of Unsatisfactory Performance against the involved officers is
concluded as Unfounded, which is a final disposition of a complaint when the investigation revealed that
the facts or actions alleged did not occur.

investigation and conclusion and concur with the findings.

— £ /e
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Técbma City of Tacoma
e City Manager

December 21, 2023

Byron L. Harmon
2614 South 7th Street
Tacoma, WA 98405

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT #23COM-0066
Mr. Harmon,

On June 27, 2023, you registered a complaint about the conduct of an officer from the City of
Tacoma Police Department. The complaint was subsequently processed through the City's
complaint management system, and the information regarding your complaint was assigned
Complaint #23COM-0066.

Subsequent to its receipt, the complaint was referred to the Internal Affairs Section of the Police
Department. This complaint was investigated by the supervisor of the officer in question, and the
results of the investigation were then reviewed by the officer’s chain of command and ultimately the
Assistant Chief of Police, Operations Bureau. Subsequent to this review, the Internal Affairs
Lieutenant prepared the attached memorandum to the Chief of Police. This memorandum and the
investigation were reviewed by the Chief of Police and the City Manager.

I have personally reviewed the findings of this investigation and the actions recommended by the
Chief of Police, and I concur with the finding of Unfounded for the allegation of Unsatisfactory
Performance. An additional explanation is outlined in the attached Tacoma Police Department
memorandum.

If you would like to discuss the investigation of this complaint further, please contact the Internal
Affairs Section at (253) 591-5283.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth A. Pauli
City Manager

Attachment

cc: Complaint File
Internal Affairs, Tacoma Police Department

747 Market Street, Room 1200 B Tacoma, Washington 98402-3766 B (253) 591-5130 B FAX (253) 591-5123



TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Intra-Departmental Memorandum

TO: Avery L. Moore
Chief of Police
‘ Y
FROM: Lieutenant Gary J. Roberts (757 ‘@ DATE: September 8, 2023

Internal Affairs Section

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT 23COM-0067

Complainant:

Ms. Aillisha R. Jackson
2309 96" Street South #512
Tacoma, WA 98444

On July 2, 2023, Ms. Jackson contacted the Tacoma Police Department regarding the actions of a Tacoma
Police Officer. The complaint was entered into the Tacoma Police Department’s tracking system, processed
by the Internal Affairs Section, and assigned complaint number 23COM-0067.

Allegation: Non-Discrimination Policy
COMPLAINT SUMMARY

Ms. Aillisha Jackson alleges an officer made a discriminatory comment to her while she was waiting for a
friend in a parking lot.

INVESTIGATION
The complaint was forwarded to the Operations Bureau where the assigned investigating supervisor reported

the following:

During the initial complaint intake, Ms. Jackson stated she was parked in the Denny’s parking lot waiting for
a friend when she was approached by two Denny’s employees at her vehicle. She said one of them asked her
if her name was Valerie, which she thought was very strange, but told them that was not her name, and they
walked inside. Approximately 10 minutes later, a male cop was at her car asking her why she was there. Ms.
Jackson was offended she could not be parked in a parking lot waiting on a friend and felt she was being
harassed in general by the two employees and the officer. She was specifically upset because the officer made
a comment to her regarding Hosmer. She said the officer said something like, “What do you expect, this is
Hosmer.” Ms. Jackson felt she was being harassed and racially profiled because she is black and parked on
Hosmer Street.

On June 30, 2023, Denny’s employees called in a welfare check on a vehicle in their parking lot where a child
was in the back seat and a female was possibly passed out. Officer Patrick was dispatched and contacted the
female, Ms. Jackson. She was upset Denny’s employees called South Sound 911 on her.

A review was done of Officer Patrick’s body worn camera (BWC). The footage showed that when Officer
Patrick arrived, Ms. Jackson was in her vehicle in the parking lot/driveway just east of the Denny’s restaurant.
She appeared to be arguing with a Denny’s employee through her open driver’s window. Officer Patrick then
contacted Ms. Jackson. She explained she was waiting for a friend who lives next to the Denny’s. Officer
Patrick continued speaking with Ms. Jackson and asked her for identification, which she provided. When he
asked Ms. Jackson to provide her phone number, she asked why and appeared to become more agitated. Officer
Patrick did not persist after Ms. Jackson asked him why he needed her phone number if she was just waiting
for her friend. She then stated, “I don’t even know why they called you, and I’m here to pick somebody up.”

Officer Patrick responded, “Because this is Hosmer, and they don’t want somebody passed out behind the
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wheel with a kid in the car.” It should be noted that a 5-year-old child (Ms. Jackson’s son) is seen in the back
seat of her vehicle during the incident. Ms. Jackson then asked, “Why would I be passed out?” Officer Patrick
responded by explaining the Denny’s employees were the ones who believed she was passed out. Officer
Patrick continued by reassuring Ms. Jackson that she is not in trouble. He then suggested that Ms. Jackson can
pull into the parking lot at the location where her friend was supposed to be (Aspen Court Apartments);
however, she responded by stating, “I was not gonna do that because I seen somebody sitting right outside, and
there’s tweakers over here. No.” Officer Patrick then suggested she wait for her friend a little farther down
away from the Denny’s, and she agreed and drove away. The contact then ended, and Officer Patrick
deactivated his BWC as he walked back to his patrol car.

Ms. Jackson was re-contacted for follow-up regarding her complaint. What she reported was very similar to
what she reported during the initial intake. She stated her main complaint was with Denny’s because she did
not feel they needed to call the police. When asked about Officer Patrick’s statement about Hosmer, she
confirmed the Hosmer statement did upset her at the time because she felt she was being negatively associated
with South Hosmer Street, which is a well-known high-drug, high-crime area. Ms. Jackson advised she is a
student, has a job, and does not get into trouble. Ms. Jackson made a reference to the incident being recorded
by body worn camera, and she was informed Officer Patrick’s BWC was viewed. It was expressed that in the
opinion of the investigator that Officer Patrick’s Hosmer statement appeared to be an attempt to explain to her
why Denny’s called SS911 about the incident. Ms. Jackson then stated she also believes the statement was a
miscommunication. Ms. Jackson was asked if she felt Officer Patrick’s Hosmer statement was discriminating
or harassing in any way. She replied that at first she thought the Hosmer statement was discriminatory because
she is a black female. She then said that she now believes the statement was a miscommunication.

Officer Patrick was interviewed regarding this complaint. His recollection of the incident mirrored that in his
BWC. When asked if he intended to discriminate or harass Ms. Jackson at any point in the contact, he replied,
“NO.”

COMMANDER REVIEW

A thorough review of this investigation was completed. The involved officer responded to a call for service at
the Denny's located on South Hosmer Street for a possible female passed out behind the wheel of a vehicle
with a young child in the back seat. The officer determined the female was not passed out but was instead
waiting for a friend at a nearby hotel. The complainant originally accused the involved officer of
Discrimination/Harassment; however, after speaking with the investigating supervisor, the complainant
changed her position and attributed the interaction between her and the officer as a “miscommunication.” The
involved officer conducted himself in a professional manner. The questions he asked of the complainant at the
time of contact were appropriate and expected in response to the call for service.

FINDINGS

An investigation into this complaint was conducted to include interviews of the complainant and Officer
Patrick, as well as review of the body worn camera footage. The investigation was then reviewed by the
officer’s chain of command. The allegation of Non-Discrimination Policy against the involved officer is
concluded as Exonerated, which is a final disposition of a complaint when the investigation revealed that the
facts or actions alleged were substantially correct; however, the conduct of the Officer was proper given the
circumstances.

tayestigation and conclusion and concur with the findings.

9/40/23
qufe /

I have reviewed th

LN

Avery . Moore /
Chief of Police

/man
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Técbma City of Tacoma
e City Manager

December 19, 2023

Ms. Aillisha R. Jackson
2309 96th Street South #512
Tacoma, WA 98444

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT #23COM-0067
Ms. Jackson,

On July 2, 2023, you registered a complaint about the conduct of an officer from the City of Tacoma
Police Department. The complaint was subsequently processed through the City's complaint

management system, and the information regarding your complaint was assigned Complaint #
23COM-0067.

Subsequent to its receipt, the complaint was referred to the Internal Affairs Section of the Police
Department. This complaint was investigated by the supervisor of the officer in question, and the
results of the investigation were then reviewed by the officer’s chain of command and ultimately the
Assistant Chief of Police, Operations Bureau. Subsequent to this review, the Internal Affairs
Lieutenant prepared the attached memorandum to the Chief of Police. This memorandum and the
investigation were reviewed by the Chief of Police and the City Manager.

I have personally reviewed the findings of this investigation and the actions recommended by the
Chief of Police, and I concur with the finding of Exonerated for the allegation of Non-
Discrimination Policy. An additional explanation is outlined in the attached Tacoma Police
Department memorandum.

If you would like to discuss the investigation of this complaint further, please contact the Internal
Affairs Section at (253) 591-5283.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth A. Pauli
City Manager

Attachment

cc: Complaint File
Internal Affairs, Tacoma Police Department

747 Market Street, Room 1200 B Tacoma, Washington 98402-3766 B (253) 591-5130 B FAX (253) 591-5123



TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Intra-Departmental Memorandum

TO: Avery L. Moore
Chief of Police

FROM: Lieutenant Gary J. Roberts (7Ti U{% DATE: September 10, 2023
Internal Affairs Section

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT 23COM-0068

Complainant:

Quaylan Nelson

112 Regents Boulevard #1
Fircrest, WA 98466
253.269.8869

On July 3, 2023, Mr. Nelson contacted the Tacoma Police Department regarding the actions of a Tacoma
Police Officer. The complaint was entered into the Tacoma Police Department’s tracking system,
processed by the Internal Affairs Section, and assigned complaint number 23COM-0068.

Allegation: Courtesy

COMPLAINT SUMMARY
Mr. Nelson alleges the officer was rude and confrontational during a phone contact.

INVESTIGATION
The complaint was forwarded to the Operations Bureau where the assigned investigating supervisor
reported the following:

Mr. Quaylan Nelson contacted South Sound 911 (SS911) advising he wanted to report an interaction he
had with Officer Powell. He alleges Officer Powell spoke with him on the phone and was “rude and
confrontational.” Mr. Nelson was advised of the complaint process, and the complaint was investigated.

The police report written by Officer Powell regarding this incident was reviewed. Mr. Nelson reported to
Officer Powell that he arrived at Fred Meyer to grab groceries. He saw a vehicle double-parked and
confronted the male outside the vehicle. The unknown male told Mr. Nelson he was saving the other spot
for his son. Mr. Nelson told him he could not do that and requested the man move his car so he could park
in the spot. The male then replied to Mr. Nelson, “Boy, get out of here with that.” Mr. Nelson put his car
in park and exited his car to ask the male what he said. When he got out, the male poked him in the chest
and began using racial slurs. Mr. Nelson could not remember all the slurs used but stated he called him
“boy” and something about being Jamaican. While on the phone with Mr. Nelson, Officer Powell
attempted to provide him with advice on how to handle the situation in the future, and Mr. Nelson became
verbally upset. It was explained that exiting his car where he was most safe in that current situation and
approaching someone that is irate could escalate the situation or possibly put him in the position of the
primary aggressor. Officer Powell explained he was not trying to diminish anything that took place during
his assault. That is when Mr. Nelson and Mr. Nelson’s mother both began to scream at him about slavery
and stated, “What is my son supposed to do? Do like the slaves and listen to ‘Massa’ and not stand up for

himself?” Whenever Officer Powell tried to speak, he would get interrupted and yelled at by both Mr.
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Nelson and his mother. Officer Powell then advised that if they would not stop yelling at him, he would
hang up the phone. When they continued, Officer Powell told them the phone call had become
unproductive, and he was forced to end the phone call.

There was no body worn camera (BWC) available as Officer Powell made phone contact with Mr. Nelson.

Officer Powell was contacted and interviewed regarding this complaint. Officer Powell essentially
reiterated what he wrote in his report, with nothing more to add.

Mr. Nelson was contacted via phone for further follow-up to his complaint. When he answered, he told
the investigating supervisor that he has not “even slept yet,” and requested a callback at another time. The
next day, the supervisor called Mr. Nelson, and Mr. Nelson stated, “Look, I’'m trying to sleep right now,”
and hung up. He indicated he did not want to talk about his complaint after contacting him twice and was
unwilling to speak to the supervisor.

COMMANDER REVIEW

A thorough review of this investigation was completed. The complainant had previously reported an
alleged assault by an unidentified person during a confrontation over a parking stall. The involved officer
took the report over the phone. The complainant later complained the involved officer was rude and out
of line when the officer accused the complainant of being the aggressor. The investigating supervisor
called the complainant on two occasions to follow up with the original complaint that was taken by another
supervisor. On the first occasion, the complainant indicated he needed to sleep, so the investigating
supervisor agreed to call back the next day. When he did so, the complainant again stated he needed to
sleep and indicated he did not want to talk about it. The involved officer recalled the phone report and the
Incident Report he generated as a result. The involved officer indicated he did in fact warn the complainant
about his actions which could have possibly created the impression the complainant was the aggressor in
the parking lot dispute. In addition, the involved officer documented much the same in the Incident Report
itself, even prior to the complaint coming in. The involved officer denied being discourteous in anyway.
His actions appeared appropriate and within policy.

FINDINGS

An investigation into this complaint was conducted to include an initial interview with the complainant
and Officer Powell. For the circumstances of this complaint, there was no body worn camera footage to
review. The investigation was then reviewed by the officer’s chain of command. The allegation of
Courtesy against the involved officer is concluded as Unfounded, which is a final disposition of a
complaint when the investigation revealed that the facts or actions alleged did not occur.

I have reviewed the compl}'m&;—in:i.ti-g)ation and conclusion and concur with the findings.
Ty 9 /21/e

Avery L. Mobre Date /
Chief of Police
/man
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Técbma City of Tacoma
e City Manager

December 19, 2023

Quaylan Nelson
112 Regents Boulevard # 1
Fircrest, WA 98466

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT #23COM-0068
Mr. Nelson,

On July 3, 2023, you registered a complaint about the conduct of an officer from the City of Tacoma
Police Department. The complaint was subsequently processed through the City's complaint
management system, and the information regarding your complaint was assigned Complaint #
23COM-0068.

Subsequent to its receipt, the complaint was referred to the Internal Affairs Section of the Police
Department. This complaint was investigated by the supervisor of the officer in question, and the
results of the investigation were then reviewed by the officer’s chain of command and ultimately the
Assistant Chief of Police, Operations Bureau. Subsequent to this review, the Internal Affairs
Lieutenant prepared the attached memorandum to the Chief of Police. This memorandum and the
investigation were reviewed by the Chief of Police and the City Manager.

I have personally reviewed the findings of this investigation and the actions recommended by the
Chief of Police, and I concur with the finding of Unfounded for the allegation of Courtesy. An
additional explanation is outlined in the attached Tacoma Police Department memorandum.

If you would like to discuss the investigation of this complaint further, please contact the Internal
Affairs Section at (253) 591-5283.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth A. Pauli
City Manager

Attachment

cc: Complaint File
Internal Affairs, Tacoma Police Department

747 Market Street, Room 1200 B Tacoma, Washington 98402-3766 B (253) 591-5130 B FAX (253) 591-5123



TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Intra-Departmental Memorandum

TO: Chief Avery L. Moore
Chief of Police
FROM: Lieutenant Gary J. Roberts (337 M ?) DATE: September 8, 2023

Internal Affairs Section
SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT 23COM-0074

Complainant:

Mr. Eduardo J. Belmontes-Urquhart
7826 Cirque Drive West

University Place, WA 98467
253.754.1583

On July 13, 2023, Mr. Belmontes-Urquhart contacted the Tacoma Police Department regarding the actions
of a Tacoma Police Officer. The complaint was entered into the Tacoma Police Department’s tracking
system, processed by the Internal Affairs Section, and assigned complaint number 23COM-0074.

Allegations: Unsatisfactory Performance; Courtesy
COMPLAINT SUMMARY

Mr. Eduardo J. Belmontes-Urquhart alleges the officer who responded to his call for service was rude and
dismissive.

INVESTIGATION
The complaint was forwarded to the Operations Bureau where the assigned investigating supervisor
reported the following:

Mr. Eduardo J. Belmontes-Urquhart contacted South Sound 911 (SS911) to file a complaint. He was
having trouble with a customer and wanted the customer criminally trespassed. Officer Kelley responded
to his call, and Eduardo alleges the officer was rude and disrespectful. He stated Officer Kelley would not
listen and walked away while he was talking to the officer.

A review was done of the Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) system. When the call was received, there was
an open line where the employee could be heard yelling at a customer to leave. It seemed the caller set the
phone down while arguing with the customer. When the caller picked the phone back up, he requested
officers to the scene as it was “about to get physical.” It appeared the verbal argument was over the manager
refusing to sell a lighter to the customer and wanted the subject trespassed.

Officer Kelley was interviewed regarding this complaint. He said he was dispatched to an Unwanted
Person where the complainant wanted the subject trespassed. Upon arrival, Officer Kelley contacted the
clerk, Eduardo, and waited for him to be off the phone. He asked if the subject was still there, to which
Eduardo stated he was not. Eduardo told Officer Kelley the subject was under 21 and was trying to buy a
lighter, which is underaged, and they could not sell it to him. The subject left after the argument. Officer
Kelley stated he asked for a description of the subject and was told by Eduardo that he was a black male.
When Officer Kelley tried to get more information, Eduardo again stated he was a black male and then
asked several times, what more did he want him to say. He eventually gave a clothing description of black
clothing. Officer Kelley advised he was going to go out and find him.
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Eduardo was recontacted for follow-up to his complaint. He advised that he believed Officer Kelley had
an attitude as he did not listen to him. He also thought Officer Kelley was racist because Officer Kelley
asked him what the person looked like. When Eduardo commented he was black, Officer Kelley made the
comment, “Well everyone was black.” Eduardo explained he was having an issue with a customer about
buying a lighter, where he was underaged. They had an argument, and Eduardo called police. He said he
was upset that it took a while for officers to respond and believed officers should have been there
immediately when he called. He also advised that he calls all the time, and it takes so long for police to
arrive. Eduardo said that when the officer did arrive, he tried to talk to him, but Officer Kelley did not
listen to him, walked away, and just said he was going to go look for the subject.

Per CAD, the call came in at 10:50 a.m. and was dispatched at 10:53 a.m. Officer Kelley arrived at 11:03
a.m. (body worn camera showed 11:01 a.m.). The call was dispatched within 3 minutes of being received,
and Officer Kelley’s arrival time in the area of 8 minutes from being dispatched is a reasonable response
for an unwanted subject.

Officer Kelley’s body worn camera (BWC) was reviewed. It showed Officer Kelley arriving at the 7-
Eleven store and entering. Officer Kelley is seen standing by patiently while Eduardo is on the phone. He
asked in a calm, reasonable tone if the subject was gone, which Eduardo confirmed he was. Without
interruption, Eduardo spoke about what happened. He said the subject came back, threatened to get him
fired and come back with his friends. Officer Kelley asked, “Okay, what does he look like?” Eduardo
replied, “Black male.” Officer Kelley is seen using his hands in a circular motion as if to ask for more
information. Eduardo replied, “Black male, black young kid, what else do you want me to say?” Officer
Kelley asked what he was wearing and what he looked like, to which Eduardo stated, “Wearing all black,
he’s black, what else do you want me to say?” Officer Kelley then said, “Great, I’ll go out and find him,”
and leaves. In Eduardo’s interview, he stated that Officer Kelley commented, “Well everyone was black.”
After multiple reviews, the BWC did not show Officer Kelley making that comment.

COMMANDER REVIEW

A thorough review of this investigation was completed. During the 45 seconds the officer was in contact
with the complainant, it was found the officer was rude, unprofessional, and disrespectful. In addition, one
would expect the officer to show a little more patience with the complainant and take additional time to
gather a suspect description that would be accurate enough to locate the suspect and trespass him from the
property, as requested.

FINDINGS

An investigation into this complaint was conducted to include interviews of the complainant and Officer
Kelley, as well as review of the body worn camera footage. The investigation was then reviewed by the
officer’s chain of command. The allegations of Unsatisfactory Performance and Courtesy against the
involved officer are concluded as Sustained, which is a final disposition of a complaint when it is found
that the member acted improperly with respect to the Department policy.

I have reviewed the Qmiijvestigation and conclusion and concur with the findings.
.~ G /e1/23
Da;é /

Chief Avery L. Moor¢d
Chief of Police

/man
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Técbma City of Tacoma
e City Manager

December 19, 2023

Mr. Eduardo J. Belmontes-Urquhart
7826 Cirque Drive West
University Place, WA 98467

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT #23COM-0074
Mr. Belmontes-Urquhart,

On July 13, 2023, you registered a complaint about the conduct of an officer from the City of
Tacoma Police Department. The complaint was subsequently processed through the City's
complaint management system, and the information regarding your complaint was assigned
Complaint # 23COM-0074.

Subsequent to its receipt, the complaint was referred to the Internal Affairs Section of the Police
Department. This complaint was investigated by the supervisor of the officer in question, and the
results of the investigation were then reviewed by the officer’s chain of command and ultimately the
Assistant Chief of Police, Operations Bureau. Subsequent to this review, the Internal Affairs
Lieutenant prepared the attached memorandum to the Chief of Police. This memorandum and the
investigation were reviewed by the Chief of Police and the City Manager.

I have personally reviewed the findings of this investigation and the actions recommended by the
Chief of Police, and I concur with the finding of Sustained for the allegations of Unsatisfactory
Performance and Courtesy. An additional explanation is outlined in the attached Tacoma Police
Department memorandum.

If you would like to discuss the investigation of this complaint further, please contact the Internal
Affairs Section at (253) 591-5283.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth A. Pauli
City Manager

Attachment

cc: Complaint File
Internal Affairs, Tacoma Police Department

747 Market Street, Room 1200 B Tacoma, Washington 98402-3766 B (253) 591-5130 B FAX (253) 591-5123



TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Intra-Departmental Memorandum

TO: Avery L. Moore
Chief of Police
FROM: Lieutenant Gary J. Roberts g7 (‘)ﬁ“ ( ) DATE: September 15,2023

Internal Affairs Section
SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT 23COM-0076

Complainant:

Mr. Zachery M. King
2325 19" Street Place SE
Puyallup, WA 98374
253.841.3261

On July 17, 2023, Mr. King contacted the Tacoma Police Department regarding the actions of a Tacoma
Police Officer. The complaint was entered into the Tacoma Police Department’s tracking system,
processed by the Internal Affairs Section, and assigned complaint number 23COM-0076.

Allegations: Courtesy; Identification

COMPLAINT SUMMARY
Mr. Zachery King alleges the officer was rude during their contact and refused to identify himself.

INVESTIGATION
The complaint was forwarded to the Operations Bureau where the assigned investigating supervisor
reported the following:

Officers responded to a domestic dispute involving Mr. King and the mother of his child, Ms. Brianna
Cain. Mr. King stated that during the contact, Officer Stephenson was rude and would not provide his
identification when asked. Mr. King continued to say that Officer Stephenson exacerbated the situation by
mumbling “rude things” under his breath while they spoke. He asked Officer Stephenson to identify
himself and said the officer ignored him. Mr. King went up to Officer Stephenson and said, “It’s your
legal right to tell me your name and badge number.” Officer Stephenson allegedly responded by scoffing
and mumbling his name and badge number. Mr. King said he could barely understand him when he
provided it. Mr. King advised he had concerns with Officer Stephenson, but Officer Wiley was helpful.

The body worn camera (BWC) of both responding officers was reviewed. It showed that Officer
Stephenson and Officer Wiley were dispatched to an apartment building on Yakima Avenue for a
disturbance involving Mr. King and Ms. Cain. The original unknown caller who was not involved
indicated the two were “possibly intoxicated,” and Mr. King stated to South Sound 911 (SS911) that both
he and Ms. Cain “had been drinking.”

Officers arrived, and Officer Stephenson contacted Mr. King while Officer Wiley contacted Ms. Cain. Mr.
King explained the argument with Ms. Cain was verbal but heated. He was animated, yelling as he spoke,
and appeared intoxicated. Officer Stephenson asked thorough, open-ended, empathetic, investigative
questions to Mr. King about the domestic dispute. Mr. King did not provide many details and just kept
repeating, “She went crazy!”
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After speaking with Ms. Cain, Officer Wiley went to get Mr. King’s side of the story. As they spoke, Mr.
King began giving different details than he had originally described. Officer Stephenson interjected and
asked why he did not give those details earlier. Being challenged with this, Mr. King became upset and
told Officer Stephenson that he was “rude,” and he only wanted to speak to Officer Wiley at this point. To
de-escalate, Officer Stephenson took a few steps back and remained silent. Mr. King continued to be
animated, jumped around, and yelled as he gave new details. He appeared to get overwhelmed while telling
his side, and at one point asked if they had any water because he had “cottonmouth.” He then said he just
wanted to go home. Officers asked where he lived and if he had the means to leave the area. Mr. King
gave many reasons that he was stranded — no car keys, a medical condition to his feet making him unable
to walk, as well as no funds for public transportation. Officer Wiley explained he would need to get
approval to take him home to Puyallup.

Officer Wiley went inside his patrol vehicle to telephone his supervisor and both Mr. King and Officer
Stephenson waited outside. Mr. King began asking unanswerable questions about his relationship with
Ms. Cain that had nothing to do with the investigation such as, “Why are women like that?!”” “What else
could I have done?!” Recognizing these were emotional, argumentative questions, to de-escalate, Officer
Stephenson remained silent and did not engage in any unnecessary conversation. This appeared to upset
Mr. King, and he yelled, “Hey, what is your name and badge number?!” Officer Stephenson verbally
identified his last name and badge number in a calm and audible volume of voice. Mr. King yelled,
“What?! Why are you mumbling under your breath?!” Officer Wiley came out of the vehicle, and Mr.
King demanded he give Officer Stephenson’s identification. Officer Wiley said he would write it on the
incident card. Officer Wiley then provided a courtesy transport for Mr. King to Puyallup.

Officer Stephenson was contacted and interviewed regarding this complaint. He advised he did not use
coarse, violent, profane, or insolent language or gestures during the contact. He does not believe he
engaged in an argumentative discussion as he de-escalated by taking a step back and remaining silent
when Mr. King changed the incident details. When asked for his name and badge number, Officer
Stephenson verbally provided it.

Officer Wiley was contacted and interviewed regarding this complaint. Officer Wiley said Mr. King was
clearly intoxicated during their contact. He had originally been speaking with Ms. Cain, so he did not
observe all the interaction or conversation between Mr. King and Officer Stephenson. When he went to
get Mr. King’s side of the story, Mr. King was “all over the place” with his version of events. When Mr.
King would change something and Officer Stephenson would ask an investigative question about it, Mr.
King would get upset and animated. Sensing that Mr. King was unhappy with Officer Stephenson, Officer
Wiley tried to finish out the contact with him. When Mr. King asked for Officer Stephenson’s
identification, Officer Wiley said he interjected and advised he would provide it on an incident card.
Officer Wiley did not observe Officer Stephenson use coarse, violent, profane, or insolent language or
gestures and does not believe he engaged in an argumentative discussion.

Ms. Cain had been over half a block away when officers contacted Mr. King. It does not appear she
observed the contact or conversation. No other community members were observed to be in the area that
would have observed the interaction.

COMMANDER REVIEW

A thorough review of this investigation was completed. The complainant alleged the involved officer
failed to provide his name and badge number; however, the involved officer can be heard providing this
information to the complainant in the BWC video. The complainant further alleged the officer was rude
due to mumbling things under his breath, exacerbating the situation, and scoffing at him. During the review
of the BWC video, the officer was not heard muttering words under his breath. The officer provided his
information to the complainant and was not rude while on scene.
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FINDINGS

An investigation into this complaint was conducted to include the initial interview of the complainant,
Officer Stephenson and Officer Wiley, as well as review of the body worn camera footage. The
investigation was then reviewed by the officer’s chain of command. The allegation of Courtesy against
the involved officer is concluded as Not Sustained, which is a final disposition of a complaint when the
investigation is unable to substantiate whether or not misconduct or violation of policy or procedures
occurred. The allegation of Identification against the involved officer is concluded as Unfounded, which
is a final disposition of a complaint when the investigation revealed that the facts or actions alleged did
not occur.

I have reviewed the complaint, investigation and conclusion and concur with the findings.

6@70 D/jé/é//f:

Avery L Moore
Chief of Police

/man

23COM-0076 Page 3 of 3

“To create a safe and secure environment in which to live, work, and visit by working together with the community, enforcing the law in a
Jair and impartial manner, preserving the peace and order in our neighborhoods, and safeguarding our constitutional guarantees.”



Técbma City of Tacoma
e City Manager

December 19, 2023

Mr. Zachery M. King
2325 19th Street Place SE
Puyallup, WA 98374

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT #23COM-0076
Mr. King,

On July 17, 2023, you registered a complaint about the conduct of an officer from the City of
Tacoma Police Department. The complaint was subsequently processed through the City's
complaint management system, and the information regarding your complaint was assigned
Complaint # 23COM-0076.

Subsequent to its receipt, the complaint was referred to the Internal Affairs Section of the Police
Department. This complaint was investigated by the supervisor of the officer in question, and the
results of the investigation were then reviewed by the officer’s chain of command and ultimately the
Assistant Chief of Police, Operations Bureau. Subsequent to this review, the Internal Affairs
Lieutenant prepared the attached memorandum to the Chief of Police. This memorandum and the
investigation were reviewed by the Chief of Police and the City Manager.

I have personally reviewed the findings of this investigation and the actions recommended by the
Chief of Police, and I concur with the finding of Not Sustained for the allegation of Courtesy. For
the allegation of Identification, I concur with the finding of Unfounded. An additional explanation
is outlined in the attached Tacoma Police Department memorandum.

If you would like to discuss the investigation of this complaint further, please contact the Internal
Affairs Section at (253) 591-5283.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth A. Pauli
City Manager

Attachment

cc: Complaint File
Internal Affairs, Tacoma Police Department

747 Market Street, Room 1200 B Tacoma, Washington 98402-3766 B (253) 591-5130 B FAX (253) 591-5123



TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Intra-Departmental Memorandum

TO: Avery L. Moore
Chief of Police
FROM: Lieutenant Gary J. Roberts GUZ w@ DATE: November 17,2023

Internal Affairs Section
SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT 23COM-0087

Complainant:
Adrienne N. Jones

5417 South Cedar Street
Tacoma, WA 98409
858.220.8580

On August 18, 2023, Ms. Jones contacted the Tacoma Police Department regarding the actions of a
Tacoma Police Officer. The complaint was entered into the Tacoma Police Department’s tracking system,
processed by the Internal Affairs Section, and assigned complaint number 23COM-0087.

Allegation: Courtesy

COMPLAINT SUMMARY
Ms. Adrienne Jones alleges the officer was antagonistic toward her.

INVESTIGATION
The complaint was forwarded to the Operations Bureau where the assigned investigating supervisor
reported the following:

A review was completed of the original email from the complainant, the Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD)
log, the police report, and Officer Siddiqui’s body worn camera (BWC) video.

On August 18, 2023, at 4:09 a.m., Officer Siddiqui was dispatched to a report of a suspicious vehicle
called in by a passerby. The dispatched call noted a newer white Kia sedan was left running in front of the
location with a broken window and all the doors left open. Officer Siddiqui arrived to find the vehicle was
registered to Ms. Adrienne Jones at the address corresponding with the address of the call. Officer Siddiqui
contacted Ms. Jones, and she exited her residence where Officer Siddiqui explained the reason for his
contact. She became upset seeing her vehicle damaged and inoperable. She looked over her vehicle while
Officer Siddiqui spoke with a neighbor who had video footage of the incident. Ms. Jones listened to the
neighbor’s statement and became upset with the neighbor for not calling the police sooner. It was
determined the suspect(s) attempted to steal her vehicle but were not able to make it far due the vehicle
being a stick shift.

Officer Siddiqui noted Ms. Jones needed assistance with shutting off her vehicle as she was unable to do
so due to the steering column damage. Officer Siddiqui asked Ms. Jones if she had pliers that could assist
him in turning off her vehicle. A short time later, Ms. Jones returned with a set of pliers, which Officer
Siddiqui utilized in removing what was shoved into the ignition. Officer Siddiqui sat in the driver’s seat
as he worked on the ignition while Ms. Jones stood at the passenger door.

As Officer Siddiqui was working on the ignition, he mentioned in what appeared to be his way of
informative small talk that Kia vehicles are currently the most stolen vehicles. The comment upset Ms.
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Jones who said, “I really don’t want to hear that... that’s not the comment I want to hear.” Ofticer Siddiqui
interrupted Ms. Jones and replied, “Ma’am, [ am just trying to help you. Do you want help or not?” When
Ms. Jones said she did, Officer Siddiqui responded, “Then don’t show me an attitude; I'm trying to help
you.” The conversation turned into an argumentative exchange, and Ms. Jones stated she is allowed to feel
however she wants to feel, and that Officer Siddiqui was patronizing her. Officer Siddiqui responded,
“...and I don’t have to do this, but I’'m helping you.” This comment seemed to bother Ms. Jones to a point
where she declined wanting further help from Officer Siddiqui and closed the conversation.

Officer Siddiqui then took Ms. Jones’ information for the report, completing the necessary paperwork for
the attempted stolen vehicle. During the report taking process, Ms. Jones’ demeanor appeared to have
changed and taken a calmer tone. After concluding his investigation, Officer Siddiqui attempted to
apologize to Ms. Jones for her perception that he was patronizing her. Ms. Jones voiced her frustration
about the stolen Kia situation, the police response, and how Officer Siddiqui handled himself with her.
Officer Siddiqui stood by to listen and provided additional resources and avenues to assist her frustrations
in the events. Officer Siddiqui later completed a formal police report.

Officer Siddiqui was interviewed regarding this complaint. Officer Siddiqui noted Ms. Jones was upset
from the beginning of his contact. He initially believed Ms. Jones was upset with having discovered her
vehicle was damaged, but she began to get upset toward her neighbor and made comments toward him,
noting the City of Tacoma should pay for the damages to her vehicle. Officer Siddiqui advised he tried to
help Ms. Jones turn off her vehicle by using pliers to remove what was obstructing the ignition, and when
that did not work, he offered to remove the battery. Ms. Jones became upset with him while he assisted
because he commented that Kia vehicles were stolen so frequently. A discussion occurred in the vehicle
between him and Ms. Jones, and when Ms. Jones said she no longer wanted his assistance with shutting
off the vehicle, Officer Siddiqui went to his patrol vehicle to gather pertinent details for his
investigation/report. As Officer Siddiqui completed his investigation, Ms. Jones still appeared to be upset
with the situation and with him, which is why he apologized for how Ms. Jones felt and provided additional
resources and avenues for her to utilize. Ms. Jones became more upset with this, so Officer Siddiqui
concluded the conversation and cleared.

Ms. Jones was contacted for follow-up to her complaint. She reiterated the facts of her initial email and
explained how her interaction with Officer Siddiqui was upsetting. She stated the initial approach of “a
man with a gun [Officer Siddiqui] knocking on her door at an early hour” was frightening and upsetting
as she is afraid of the police. She stated Officer Siddiqui was "patronizing and condescending" in his tone
toward her when she was the victim of a crime. She stated the primary interaction that caused her
frustration was when Officer Siddiqui told her that Kias are the most stolen vehicles. When she voiced her
frustration, she felt patronized by Officer Siddiqui. She also felt upset when Officer Siddiqui told her to
stop with her attitude and that he did not need to help her. The entire incident made her feel small and that
in order for Officer Siddiqui to take her report, she felt she needed to change her attitude during this crisis
to appease Officer Siddiqui’s ego.

COMMANDER REVIEW

A thorough review of this investigation was completed. Throughout the body worn camera footage, one
can repeatedly hear Officer Siddiqui offering to assist the victim. He tried to turn off the complainant’s
car that was left running and even asked for a tool to use to try and cut the power. It is clear the complainant
is upset and rightfully so. The complainant had just suffered an intrusion into her personal space and into
her life. A person’s vehicle is something they work hard for, and it is an essential piece of equipment that
is a lifeline for most. To have a suspect attempt to take this away from her and damage this asset to the
point it does not operate anymore is devastating. It is important to acknowledge this and acknowledge the
victim’s anger. However, it is important not to lose sight at who it is she should be upset at, and that is the
suspect. It is the suspect who broke into her car and attempted to steal it. It is the suspect who has caused
the emotional and financial hurt to the complainant. The complainant alleges the officer was patronizing
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and condescending to her. When Officer Siddiqui mentioned the make of car as being one that has an
extremely high stolen rate, he was not saying it to be patronizing. It was an attempt at small talk, an attempt
that was ill-timed, but bad timing does not equate to patronizing or imply she should own a different type
of car. Officer Siddiqui apologized to the complainant for creating a misunderstanding. He clearly did not
mean to offend and his attempts to help in the moment clearly did not work. By apologizing, Officer
Siddiqui attempted to bring the temperature down and recognized how upsetting the entire situation has
been. Officer Siddiqui is a rookie officer who was trying to help, and he learned a valuable lesson about
empathy in this incident. While it upset the complainant, the comment was not meant to make her feel
small, and it was not malicious.

FINDINGS

An investigation into this complaint was conducted to include interviews of the complainant and Officer
Siddiqui, as well as review of the body worn camera footage. The investigation was then reviewed by the
officer’s chain of command. The allegation of Courtesy against the involved officer is concluded as Not
Sustained, which is a final disposition of a complaint when the investigation is unable to substantiate
whether or not misconduct or violation of policy or procedures occurred.

I have reviewed the co int, investigation and conclusion and concur with the findings.
LB . -l 1/e1/e5
Avery L\ MoBre Da['é
Chief of Police
/man
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Técbma City of Tacoma
e City Manager

December 19, 2023

Adrienne N. Jones
54 17 South Cedar Street
Tacoma, WA 98409

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT #23COM-0087
Ms. Jones,

On August 18, 2023, you registered a complaint about the conduct of an officer from the City of
Tacoma Police Department. The complaint was subsequently processed through the City's
complaint management system, and the information regarding your complaint was assigned
Complaint # 23COM-0087.

Subsequent to its receipt, the complaint was referred to the Internal Affairs Section of the Police
Department. This complaint was investigated by the supervisor of the officer in question, and the
results of the investigation were then reviewed by the officer’s chain of command and ultimately the
Assistant Chief of Police, Operations Bureau. Subsequent to this review, the Internal Affairs
Lieutenant prepared the attached memorandum to the Chief of Police. This memorandum and the
investigation were reviewed by the Chief of Police and the City Manager.

I have personally reviewed the findings of this investigation and the actions recommended by the
Chief of Police, and I concur with the finding of Not Sustained for the allegation of Courtesy. An
additional explanation is outlined in the attached Tacoma Police Department memorandum.

If you would like to discuss the investigation of this complaint further, please contact the Internal
Affairs Section at (253) 591-5283.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth A. Pauli
City Manager

Attachment

cc: Complaint File
Internal Affairs, Tacoma Police Department

747 Market Street, Room 1200 B Tacoma, Washington 98402-3766 B (253) 591-5130 B FAX (253) 591-5123



TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Intra-Departmental Memorandum

TO: Avery L. Moore
Chief of Police
FROM: Lieutenant Gary J. Roberts (3¢, QVX‘%‘ 7) DATE: November 17,2023

Internal Affairs Section

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT 23COM-0098

Complainant:

Ms. Lucy G. Davis

5116 North Winnifred Street
Ruston, WA 98407
253.677.5472

On September 12, 2023, Ms. Davis contacted the Tacoma Police Department regarding the actions of
Tacoma Police Officers. The complaint was entered into the Tacoma Police Department’s tracking system,
processed by the Internal Affairs Section, and assigned complaint number 23COM-0098.

Allegation: Unsatisfactory Performance

COMPLAINT SUMMARY
Ms. Lucy Davis alleges inappropriate behavior of officers on a scene of a death investigation.

INVESTIGATION
The complaint was forwarded to the Operations Bureau where the assigned investigating supervisor
reported the following:

Ms. Davis contacted South Sound 911 (SS911) wishing to file a complaint. When contacted for the initial
intake process, she stated that while she was stopped at a traffic light, she observed multiple officers
standing near what appeared to be a body covered with a white sheet. She assumed there was a deceased
person under the sheet. She also observed multiple officers standing near the body and laughing with each
other as if they were “telling stories.” Ms. Davis felt the behavior was insensitive to the situation.

Ms. Davis was recontacted for follow-up to her complaint. She said she was driving on North 30" Street.
She was stopped at the intersection and was about to go north on Pearl Street. She saw a person was
covered up with a white sheet, which she believed was a deceased person. The officers were standing next
to the deceased person “laughing, maybe talking about their day, and it didn’t fit the scene.” The officers
appeared to be disrespectful for the situation. She did not hear them talking and just believed the officers’
behavior was inappropriate.

The incident this is in reference was called in because a male was lying in the grass under a blanket in
front of the business at North 30" and Pear! Street. The Tacoma Fire Department (TFD) responded and
requested police response. Officers who responded were Officer Macadangdang, Officer Pinkerton and
Officer Chell. The investigating supervisor of this complaint also arrived on scene and was present when
the officers were conducting their investigation. Nothing inappropriate was spoken by the officers about
the deceased person. After speaking with TFD and obtaining information on the subject, the Medical
Examiner was requested to respond. All officers were standing by the deceased subject, securing the scene,
and waiting for the Medical Examiner to arrive, which took approximately 30 minutes.
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During the 30 minutes of waiting for the Medical Examiner, the officers spoke of general subjects which
included Officer Chell’s loaner Crown Victoria patrol car and having to drive pool cars in the past. The
conversations were of a casual nature to pass the time and were not intended to cause someone to laugh.
There were no jokes made, and nothing inappropriate was said. Once the Medical Examiner arrived, the
scene was cleared, and Officer Macadangdang, Officer Pinkerton, and Officer Chell assisted the Medical
Examiner and Forensics.

Contact with the three officers was made to discuss the complaint. They all advised they were standing
near the deceased subject waiting for the Medical Examiner with the supervisor. They advised they were
talking, but nothing inappropriate and nothing about the deceased was said during their entire time on
scene.

A review was done of the body worn camera (BWC) of the officers and supervisor. It showed the officers
speaking with TFD and conducting an investigation. Once TFD cleared, the Medical Examiner and
Forensics were requested. The BWCs were muted as they were securing the scene and waiting for the
Medical Examiner to arrive. The officers were seen standing and talking. On occasion, the officers did
smile along with some low-level laughs.

Of note, the investigating supervisor in this matter also happens to be one of the officers who was present
on scene reference this complaint. The Lieutenant has reviewed the investigation and finds it was
completed by the investigating supervisor in an unbiased manner with sufficiency.

COMMANDER REVIEW

A thorough review of this investigation was completed. The complainant felt it was inappropriate for the
involved officers to be standing next to a deceased person, laughing and telling jokes as though they were
inconsiderate to the circumstances.

In this matter, the involved officers were handling a death investigation in which the decedent was located
on a planter strip adjacent to Pearl Street. During the review, nothing was heard that could be categorized
as unprofessional, obscene, inappropriate, etc. Although the circumstance of the death investigation was
unfortunate, there is no evidence to support the involved officers were acting inappropriately. This is a
good reminder, however, for officers to always be aware of their mannerisms, behaviors, and
conversations while wearing the uniform.

FINDINGS

An investigation into this complaint was conducted to include interviews of the complainant, Officer
Macadangdang, Officer Pinkerton and Officer Chell. A review of the body worn camera footage was also
completed. The investigation was then reviewed by the officers’ chain of command. The allegation of
Unsatisfactory Performance against the involved officers is concluded as Unfounded, which is a final
disposition of a complaint when the investigation revealed that the facts or actions alleged did not occur.

I have tpﬁthe com i igation and conclusion and concur with the findings.
DL - 1/o8 [e08)
Avery Lj. Moore / Date/ /

Chief of Police

/man
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Técbma City of Tacoma
e City Manager

December 19, 2023

Ms. Lucy G. Davis
5116 North Winnifred Street
Ruston, WA 98407

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT #23COM-0098
Ms. Davis,

On September 12, 2023, you registered a complaint about the conduct of an officer from the City of
Tacoma Police Department. The complaint was subsequently processed through the City's
complaint management system, and the information regarding your complaint was assigned
Complaint # 23COM-0098.

Subsequent to its receipt, the complaint was referred to the Internal Affairs Section of the Police
Department. This complaint was investigated by the supervisor of the officer in question, and the
results of the investigation were then reviewed by the officer’s chain of command and ultimately the
Assistant Chief of Police, Operations Bureau. Subsequent to this review, the Internal Affairs
Lieutenant prepared the attached memorandum to the Chief of Police. This memorandum and the
investigation were reviewed by the Chief of Police and the City Manager.

I have personally reviewed the findings of this investigation and the actions recommended by the
Chief of Police, and I concur with the finding of Unfounded for the allegation of Unsatisfactory
Performance. An additional explanation is outlined in the attached Tacoma Police Department
memorandum.

If you would like to discuss the investigation of this complaint further, please contact the Internal
Affairs Section at (253) 591-5283.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth A. Pauli
City Manager

Attachment

cc: Complaint File
Internal Affairs, Tacoma Police Department

747 Market Street, Room 1200 B Tacoma, Washington 98402-3766 B (253) 591-5130 B FAX (253) 591-5123



TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Intra-Departmental Memorandum

TO: Avery L. Moore
Chief of Police
FROM: Lieutenant Gary J. Roberts é]ﬂ U’\\k 7) DATE: November 17, 2023

Internal Affairs Section

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT 23COM-0100

Complainant:
Taylor A. Sawin
4603 Fechter Road
Yakima, WA 98908
615.240.6264

On September 15, 2023, Mr. Sawin contacted the Tacoma Police Department regarding the actions of a
Tacoma Police Officer. The complaint was entered into the Tacoma Police Department’s tracking system,
processed by the Internal Affairs Section, and assigned complaint number 23COM-0100.

Allegation: Courtesy
COMPLAINT SUMMARY

Mr. Taylor Sawin alleges the detective made him feel guilty, and the detective was condescending, rude
and flippant.

INVESTIGATION
The complaint was forwarded to the Investigations Bureau where the assigned investigating supervisor
reported the following:

This complaint was initially filed online with the Pierce County Sheriff's Department (PCSD) and was
forwarded to the Tacoma Police Department (TPD). Mr. Sawin stated that when Detective Riegsecker and
his partner conducted an interview at his residence in Yakima, WA on June 30, 2023, the detective treated
him as “guilty” and was condescending. Mr. Sawin stated he also had a telephone conversation on
September 14, 2023, with Detective Riegsecker claiming he was “rude and flippant.”

Detective Riegsecker is assigned to investigate cases assigned to the Special Assaults Unit (SAU). He
traveled to Yakima, WA with Detective Riche to interview a suspect. Mr. Sawin was a suspect involving
the concerns/crimes of child pornography and possible sexual assault involving his children as victims.
Detective Riegsecker met with Mr. Sawin in person with Detective Riche, and an interview was conducted
as well as a report taken. Later, on September 13, 2023, Detective Riegsecker tried calling Mr. Sawin
again, this time to try to schedule a polygraph. On September 14, 2023, Mr. Sawin called Detective
Riegsecker back, and they conversed on the phone, with a report later taken by Detective Riegsecker.

Mr. Sawin was contacted for follow-up to his complaint. He proclaimed his innocence to any such charges
and his love and active involvement with his children. He wanted to express his anxiety about the
investigation and believes the mother of his kids has been planting stories in their head and trying to get
him in trouble. He went on to say that he has PTSD, ADHD, Anxiety, and Depression. He explained these
conditions were exacerbated by him being accused of the crimes listed and put him on edge when dealing
with Detective Riegsecker who he described as “rude, abrasive, and flippant.” When asked for examples,
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Mr. Sawin related he felt Detective Riegsecker was rude by being accusatory, and he felt as if he should
be treated as innocent until proven guilty. He felt Detective Riegsecker was abrasive as he appeared not
to care about Mr. Sawin’s questions about the process. He also related how Detective Riegsecker was
flippant. When Mr. Sawin asked him if he would like to interview other people that Mr. Sawin felt should
have been interviewed, Detective Riegsecker responded with, “Should I?” Mr. Sawin did not claim to
know all of the investigative processes but felt as if Detective Riegsecker should have been more open to
explaining why he would not entertain other potential witnesses and was therefore flippant.

Mr. Sawin also recalled being asked if he would submit to a polygraph. Upon considering his anxiety and
mental state, Mr. Sawin declined, stating it would not be effective. On September 13, 2023, Detective
Riegsecker left a message about scheduling an exam, and this made Mr. Sawin confused, thinking he had
made it clear. On September 14, 2023, Mr. Sawin called Detective Riegsecker back and declined again to
take a polygraph. It was at this time that Mr. Sawin heard Detective Riegsecker say something abrasive
and accusatory to the effect of, “You put your penis in your daughter’s vagina.” Mr. Sawin claims to have
this recorded so an evidence link was sent to him with a case number of 2326801562. Mr. Sawin was
extremely upset about this and stated he would not have complained about the other issues until this
happened.

Detective Riegsecker was interviewed regarding this complaint. The allegations were discussed,
specifically the rudeness, abrasiveness, flippancy, and the pressure to take the polygraph with the listed
examples from Mr. Sawin. On rudeness with accusatory questioning, Detective Riegsecker admitted
openly to accusatory language. From the investigating supervisor’s experience and training, it is common
practice to use such language and lines of questioning to illicit a response. There was never any swearing,
however, and Detective Riegsecker was just doing his job, according to him.

On the abrasiveness allegation, to which Mr. Sawin cited a lack of responses to his question of the
investigator, Detective Riegsecker stated he was not going to answer all of Mr. Sawin’s questions for case
fidelity. Some of the questions Mr. Sawin was asking would have jeopardized the investigation, and he
reserved the right not to answer. Additionally, Detective Riegsecker was there primarily as the one asking
questions about the potential crimes.

Mr. Sawin also alleged Detective Riegsecker was dismissive and flippant about his questions about why
he did not interview other people like his mother. Detective Riegsecker stated there was no reason
investigatively to interview her. She was not there and furthermore, as Detective Riegsecker told Mr.
Sawin, “You are the one accused of putting your penis in your daughter’s vagina.” Mr. Sawin took offense
to this as well, but Detective Riegsecker took this opportunity to engage Mr. Sawin further to illicit a
response.

Mr. Sawin was also upset about the polygraph. Mr. Sawin asserted that he communicated he had anxiety
and other mental conditions that, based on his research, could illicit a false positive. However, per
Detective Riegsecker, Mr. Sawin was the one who brought the polygraph up in their face-to-face meeting.
It was only upon their phone call that Mr. Sawin expressed hesitancy to which Detective Riegsecker
backed off.

Detective Riche was interviewed regarding this complaint. Detective Riche accompanied Detective
Riegsecker to Yakima for the interview with Mr. Sawin; however, was not present during the phone call.
Detective Riche noticed nothing off about Detective Riegsecker’s line of questioning or behavior.
Detective Riche acknowledged that questioning of suspects is oftentimes uncomfortable. Detective Riche
stated it was Mr. Sawin who initially brought up the polygraph.

Body worn camera (BWC) footage was reviewed and found it consistent with both detectives’ accounts
and Mr. Sawin’s. Much of what Mr. Sawin alleged did happen; however, the detectives’ reasons for their
strategy were made abundantly clear and standard practice. Near the end of the BWC video, Detective
Riegsecker is heard asking about Mr. Sawin’s mental health and if he has any plans of hurting himself.
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Detective Riegsecker showed further empathy, even approaching Mr. Sawin’s mother and expressing
concern, giving her his card as well.

COMMANDER REVIEW

A thorough review of this investigation was completed. The complainant, Mr. Sawin, was the suspect in
an investigation being conducted by Detective Riegsecker. After Mr. Sawin was interviewed about the
allegations, he registered a complaint that primarily claimed Detective Riegsecker had been discourteous.
The complaint investigation and Detective Riegsecker’s body worn camera footage that captured the
interview of Mr. Sawin was reviewed. It is acknowledged that Detective Riegsecker was direct and at
times accusatory during his interview. It was also noted that Detective Riegsecker’s partner, Detective
Riche, appeared to take a softer approach when conversing with Mr. Sawin. This is in line with department
provided training. Ultimately, the investigating supervisor adequately addressed Mr. Sawin’s concerns
and thoroughly documented his findings during his supervisor investigation.

FINDINGS

An investigation into this complaint was conducted to include interviews of the complainant, Detective
Riegsecker, and witnesses, as well as review of the body worn camera footage. The investigation was then
reviewed by the detective’s chain of command. The allegation of Courtesy against the involved detective
is concluded as Exonerated, which is a final disposition of a complaint when the investigation revealed
that the facts or actions alleged were substantially correct; however, the conduct of the Officer was proper
given the circumstances.

I have reviewed the complgint;investigation and conclusion and concur with the findings.

PN 10/ 20/
: / Datg/ /

Avery L. M}Jore
Chief of Police

/man
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Técbma City of Tacoma
e City Manager

December 19, 2023

Taylor A. Sawin
4603 Fechter Road
Yakima, WA 98908

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT #23COM-0100
Mr. Sawin,

On September 15, 2023, you registered a complaint about the conduct of an officer from the City of
Tacoma Police Department. The complaint was subsequently processed through the City's
complaint management system, and the information regarding your complaint was assigned
Complaint # 23COM-0100.

Subsequent to its receipt, the complaint was referred to the Internal Affairs Section of the Police
Department. This complaint was investigated by the supervisor of the officer in question, and the
results of the investigation were then reviewed by the officer’s chain of command and ultimately the
Assistant Chief of Police, Operations Bureau. Subsequent to this review, the Internal Affairs
Lieutenant prepared the attached memorandum to the Chief of Police. This memorandum and the
investigation were reviewed by the Chief of Police and the City Manager.

I have personally reviewed the findings of this investigation and the actions recommended by the
Chief of Police, and I concur with the finding of Exonerated for the allegation of Courtesy. An
additional explanation is outlined in the attached Tacoma Police Department memorandum.

If you would like to discuss the investigation of this complaint further, please contact the Internal
Affairs Section at (253) 591-5283.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth A. Pauli
City Manager

Attachment

cc: Complaint File
Internal Affairs, Tacoma Police Department

747 Market Street, Room 1200 B Tacoma, Washington 98402-3766 B (253) 591-5130 B FAX (253) 591-5123



TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Intra-Departmental Memorandum

TO: Avery L. Moore
Chief of Police
FROM: Lieutenant Gary J. Roberts(ﬂ)-ﬁc})g‘e< 7) DATE: November 17,2023

Internal Affairs Section

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT 23COM-0103

Complainant:

Ms. Shimitra Ellis

77 South Washington Street
Seattle, WA 98104
206.751.0465

On September 22, 2023, Ms. Ellis contacted the Tacoma Police Department regarding the actions of a
Tacoma Police Officer. The complaint was entered into the Tacoma Police Department’s tracking system,
processed by the Internal Affairs Section, and assigned complaint number 23COM-0103.

Allegation: Courtesy
COMPLAINT SUMMARY

Ms. Shimitra Ellis alleges the officer who responded to her collision was more concerned about her vehicle
tabs than her health.

INVESTIGATION
The complaint was forwarded to the Operations Bureau where the assigned investigating supervisor
reported the following:

Ms. Ellis initially contacted Internal Affairs and left a voicemail. Upon callback, she reported that Officer
Schaller responded to her collision and made the comment, “You might want to renew your tabs.” This
upset Ms. Ellis because her car was totaled and did not know why he was mentioning her tabs.

On September 1, 2023, at 12:54 p.m., a three-car hit-and-run collision occurred at South 84" and Yakima.
Officer Schaller was dispatched to the collision at 2:47 p.m. Officer Schaller contacted the driver of the
vehicle which was the only vehicle still on scene. The driver was identified as Ms. Shimitra Ellis. Officer
Schaller asked Ms. Ellis for the needed documents so he could complete a report to include her driver
license, registration, and proof of insurance. Ms. Ellis provided her driver license and registration but
could not locate her insurance on her phone. Officer Schaller noted Ms. Ellis’ vehicle registration was
expired, and he verbally stated, “I am not going to hammer you on it, but you need to update your tabs.”

Officer Schaller’s body worn camera (BWC) was reviewed. It was noted that Officer Schaller was
courteous throughout the entire incident. He did make the comment regarding her tabs, but it was in an
informative tone. Ms. Ellis replied something to the effect of, “Ha ha, I am working on getting my tickets
paid off right now,” as she laughed. Officer Schaller returned to his patrol vehicle and filled out an incident
card and provided it to Ms. Ellis. Ms. Ellis then departed the scene in another vehicle with an unidentified
male.
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A review was completed of Officer Schaller’s Police Traffic Collision Report (PTCR) and found it
contained all of the needed and available information.

Ms. Ellis was re-contacted by phone for follow-up to her complaint. She advised she had nothing further
to add and/or any other concerns.

COMMANDER REVIEW

A thorough review of this investigation was completed. The complainant alleged the involved officer was
more concerned about her vehicle registration (expired tabs) than her health while the officer investigated
a hit-and-run collision. BWC footage does not support the allegation. When the involved officer asked the
complainant if she was injured, she said she was but declined the ambulance when offered by the officer.
The complainant remarked she would handle it/deal with it in Seattle. At another point in time, the
involved officer pointed out to the complainant that her vehicle registration ("tabs") was expired, but he
was going to give her a break and not "hammer" her over it. He did not say this in a demeaning way. The
officer was implying he was not going to issue an infraction for the registration violation. At no point in
the BWC footage did the complainant appear dissatisfied with the involved officer. The officer was
professional in his interaction with the complainant and presented as expected.

FINDINGS

An investigation into this complaint was conducted to include interviews of the complainant as well as
review of the body worn camera footage. The investigation was then reviewed by the officer’s chain of
command. The allegation of Courtesy against the involved officer is concluded as Unfounded, which is
a final disposition of a complaint when the investigation revealed that the facts or actions alleged did not
occur.

I ha\;@(@d conclusion and concur with the findings.
: /}Q 2 /(/é_r

Avery L. oore
Chief ofP lice

/man
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Técbma City of Tacoma
e City Manager

December 19, 2023

Ms. Shimitra Ellis
77 South Washington Street
Seattle, WA 98104

SUBJECT: CITY CONDUCT COMPLAINT #23COM-0103
Ms. Ellis,

On September 22, 2023, you registered a complaint about the conduct of an officer from the City of
Tacoma Police Department. The complaint was subsequently processed through the City's
complaint management system, and the information regarding your complaint was assigned
Complaint # 23COM-0103.

Subsequent to its receipt, the complaint was referred to the Internal Affairs Section of the Police
Department. This complaint was investigated by the supervisor of the officer in question, and the
results of the investigation were then reviewed by the officer’s chain of command and ultimately the
Assistant Chief of Police, Operations Bureau. Subsequent to this review, the Internal Affairs
Lieutenant prepared the attached memorandum to the Chief of Police. This memorandum and the
investigation were reviewed by the Chief of Police and the City Manager.

I have personally reviewed the findings of this investigation and the actions recommended by the
Chief of Police, and I concur with the finding of Unfounded for the allegation of Courtesy. An
additional explanation is outlined in the attached Tacoma Police Department memorandum.

If you would like to discuss the investigation of this complaint further, please contact the Internal
Affairs Section at (253) 591-5283.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth A. Pauli
City Manager

Attachment

cc: Complaint File
Internal Affairs, Tacoma Police Department

747 Market Street, Room 1200 B Tacoma, Washington 98402-3766 B (253) 591-5130 B FAX (253) 591-5123
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